

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, :

Plaintiff, :

-v- :

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC; :

PLATINUM CREDIT MANAGEMENT, L.P.; :

MARK NORDLICHT; :

DAVID LEVY; :

DANIEL SMALL; :

URI LANDESMAN; :

JOSEPH MANN; :

JOSEPH SANFILIPPO; and :

JEFFREY SHULSE, :

Defendants. :

----- X

No. 16-CV-6848 (BMC)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF RECEIVER’S OMNIBUS
MOTION TO CONFIRM RECEIVER’S DETERMINATIONS AS TO (1) CLAIMS 282-
301 FILED BY DAVID LEVY, (2) CLAIMS 313-322 FILED BY WILSON SONSINI
GOODRICH & ROSATI, P.C., (3) CLAIMS 156, 329 AND 330 FILED BY FORD
O’BRIEN LLP, (4) CLAIMS 24 AND 227-232 FILED BY DANIEL SMALL, AND (5)
CLAIMS 37-38 AND 41-42 FILED BY RICHARD SCHMIDT, AS TRUSTEE OF THE
BLACK ELK ENERGY OFFSHORE OPERATIONS, LLC LITIGATION TRUST**

OTTERBOURG P.C.
230 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10169
(212) 661-9100

Attorneys for Melanie L. Cyganowski, as Receiver

Of Counsel:

Erik B. Weinick
Andrew S. Halpern
Michael A. Pantzer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	(iii)
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. LEVY’S UNSUPPORTABLE INDEMNIFICATION CLAIM.....	1
II. WILSON IS NOT ENTITLED TO PAYMENT UNDER THE WILSON LETTER OR OTHERWISE	3
III. SMALL IS NOT ENTITLED TO INDEMNIFICATION OR ADVANCEMENT.	6
IV. THE INDEMNIFICATION CLAIMANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO PRIORITY DISTRIBUTIONS OR A RESERVE.	8
A. The Operating Agreements Are Not Binding on the Receiver.	8
B. Wilson’s Claims Do Not Have Priority Over Other Creditors.	10
C. O’Brien’s Overstated Claim Is Not Entitled To Priority.	11
D. Levy, Wilson and Small Are Not Entitled to a Reserve.	13
V. THE BLACK ELK TRUSTEE’S “CLAIM” IS NOT YET RIPE.....	15
VI. LEVY’S OTHER CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISALLOWED.	16
VII. SMALL’S OTHER CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISALLOWED.	17
A. The Unconfirmed Arbitration Award Does Not Have Preclusive Effect In The Receivership As To Joint And Several Liability	18
B. Joint and Several Liability May Not Be Arbitrated.	22
C. The Court Should Confirm the Receiver’s Disallowance of Claims 227 and 24.	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Andrikopoulos v. Silicon Valley Innov. Co.,
120 A.3d 19 (Del. Ch. 2015)..... 12

Arizona v. California,
530 U.S. 392 (2000)..... 20

Austin v. Downs, Rachlin & Martin Burlington St. Johnsbury,
270 F. App'x 52 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 18

Bayerische Landesbank v. Aladdin Capital Mgmt LLC,
692 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 15

BSH Hausgerate v. Kamhi,
291 F. Supp. 3d 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 19

Charney v. Am. Apparel, Inc.,
2015 WL 5313769 (Del. Ch. Sept. 11, 2015) 4

Citcon USA, LLC v. MaplePay Inc.,
No. 19-CV-02112-NC, 2021 WL 1238231 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2021) 20

Cochran v. Stifel Fin. Corp.,
2000 WL 286722 (Del. Ch. Mar. 8, 2000)..... 4

Consol. Edison, Inc. v. Ne. Utilities,
426 F.3d 524 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 16

Cuomo v. Merkin,
2020 WL 4016237 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. July 16, 2020) 9

Henson v. Sousa,
2015 WL 4640415 (Del. Ch. Aug. 4, 2015) 12

Blankenship v. Alpha Appalachia Holdings, Inc.,
2015 WL 3408255 (Del. Ch. May 28, 2015)..... 3

In re Tremont Sec. L., State L. & Ins. Litig.,
699 F. App'x 8 (2d Cir. 2017) 9

Jacobson v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.,
111 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 21

Janvey v. Alguire,
No. 3:09-CV-0724-N, 2014 WL 12654910 (N.D. Tex. July 30, 2014)..... 6, 23

Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara,
500 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 19

Marshall v. New York,
254 U.S. 380 (1920)..... 10

Mayer v. Exec. Telecard, Ltd.,
705 A.2d 220 (Del. Ch. 1997)..... 4

McClane v. Mass. Bonding & Ins. Co.,
266 N.Y. 371 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1935)..... 15

Menke v. Wilcox,
275 F. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1921)..... 6

Merchants Mut. Cas. Co. v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.,
2 NYS2d 370 (N.Y. Super. Ct. 1938)..... 15

Mount Sinai Hosp. v. Loutsch,
462 NYS2d 1004 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1983)..... 16

NYKCool A.B. v. Pacific Fruit, Inc.,
10-CV-3867 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2011), Dkt. No. 27..... 21

Olaes Enterprises, Inc. v. A.D. Sutton & Sons, Inc.,
No. 09 CIV 8680 CM PED, 2010 WL 3260064 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2010) 21

Pacific Western Oil Co. v. McDuffie,
69 F.2d 208 (9th Cir. 1934) 6

People v. Merkin,
194 A.D.3d 657 (1st Dep’t 2021) 9

Postlewaite v. McGraw-Hill,
333 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 18

PPG Indus., Inc. v. Webster Auto Parts, Inc.,
128 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 22

SEC v. Byers,
637 F. Supp. 2d 166 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 9, 15

SEC v. Byers,
671 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 14

SEC v. Churchville,
2016 WL 3816373 (D.R.I. July 12, 2016) 6

SEC v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.,
386 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 10

SEC v. Enter. Tr. Co.,
2008 WL 4534154 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 7, 2008)..... 9

SEC v. Malek,
397 F. App'x 711 (2d Cir. 2010) 9

SEC v. McGinn, Smith & Co.,
2016 WL 6459795 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2016) 9

SEC v. Orgel,
407 F. App'x 504 (2d Cir. 2010) 9

SEC v. Quan,
870 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2017) 10

SEC v. Spongetech Delivery Systems, Inc.,
98 F.Supp.3d 530 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) 10

SEC v. Wang,
944 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 9

SEC v. Wealth Mgmt. LLC,
628 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 2010). 10

Small v. Estate of Landesman,
Index. No. 158492/2021 (N.Y. Supp. Ct. Sep. 15, 2021)..... 18, 21

SN Liquidation, Inc. v. Icon Int'l, Inc. (In re SN Liquidation, Inc.),
388 B.R. 579 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008) 4

Sun-Times Media Grp., Inc. v. Black,
954 A.2d 380 (Del. Ch. 2008)..... 4

Urquhart v. Kurlan,
2017 WL 781742 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2017) 20

Waltuch v. Conticommodity Servs., Inc.,
88 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 4

STATUTES

8 Del. Code §145 *Passim*
